

No. 20-35721, No. 20-35727, and No. 20-35728

=

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRIENDS OF ALASKA NATIONAL WILDLIFE REFUGES, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the U.S, Department of the Department of Interior et al.,
Defendants/Appellants, and

KING COVE CORPORATION, et al. (KCC)
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellants,
and

STATE OF ALASKA,
Intervenor-Defendant/Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District court, District of Alaska, Anchorage
Honorable John W. Sedwick Case No. 3:19-cv-00216

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT KCC'S BRIEF OPPOSING
PLAINTIFF APPELLEES' PETITION FOR *EN BANC* REHEARING**

Steven W. Silver
Alaska Bar No. 7606089
Robertson, Monagle, and Eastaugh, PC
2104 Polo Pointe Dr.
Vienna, VA 20191
703. 587-7792
ssilver628@aol.com

James F. Clark
Alaska Bar No. 6907025
Law Offices of James F. Clark
1109 C Street
Juneau, Alaska 99801
907.586.1035 (fax)
jfclarkiii@gmail.com

Attorneys for King Cove Corporation. et al. Intervenor-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii-iv
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. The History of The Izembek Land Exchange Demonstrates a Thorough Justification for DOI’s Policy Change.....	2
A. KCC’s 2017 Land Exchange Request.....	2
B. Bernhardt’s Decision on KCC’s 2019 Land Exchange Request	3
1. Bernhardt Did Not Dispute Jewell’s Ecological Reasons For Denying the 2013 OPLMA Land Exchange, but Notwithstanding them Approved the 2019 Land Exchange to Resolve the Unmet Emergency Health Access Needs of King Cove’s Indigenous People.	4
2. Bernhardt Provided Two Independent Sets of Reasons for Reversing Jewell’s Denial of OPLMA’s Land Exchange and Road Construction Decision.	6
C. Judge Sedwick’s Order and Opinion	8
II. ARGUMENT.....	9
A. Friends Petition Does Not Qualify for <i>En Banc</i> Consideration Under Fed. R. App. P 35(a).....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit Majority Decision Correctly Concluded that Bernhardt’s Decision Complied	

with *Fox and Kake* 29 F.4th 432 (9th Cir. 2022)10

C. *Kake* Does Not Require That the 2013 and 2019
Records Be Exactly the Same; Just That the
2019 Facts Do Not Contradict the 2013 Facts13

D. Bernhardt’s Decision Did Not Attempt to Evade
Fox’s Explanation Requirement.....14

E. Bernhardt’s Decision Is Supported by the Record.....16

III. The ANILCA Decision Is Consistent with Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit
Court Precedent.....16

IV. The Panel Majority’s ANILCA Title XI Decision Is Correct.....16

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEF..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Department of Com. v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551, 2575–76 (2019)12

FCC v. Fox Television, 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 3, 10, 11, 12-13, 13, 14, 15, 16

Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt,
381 F. Supp. 3d 1127, 1142-44 (D. Alaska 2019).....3

Friends of Alaska Nat’l Wildlife Refuges v. Bernhardt,
463 F. Supp. 1011 (D. Alaska 2020) 8

Friends of Alaska National Wildlife Refuges v. Haaland,
29 F.4th 432 (9th Cir. 2022)2, 7, 9, 11, 14, 15, 16

Hart v. Massanari, 266 F.3d 1155, 1172 n.29 (9th Cir. 2001).....10

Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29, 43, (1983)14

NAACP v. FCC, 682 F.2d 993, 998 (1982)12

Nat'l. Ass'n of Home Builders v. EPA, 682 F.3d 1032, 1038 (D.C.Cir.2012)11

National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC, 468 F.3d 831, 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006)
....12

Organized Village of Kake v. U.S. Department of Agriculture,
795 F.3d 956 (*en banc*) (9th Cir. 2015)3, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 15

United States v. Ross, 848 F.3d 1129, 1135 (D.C. Cir. 2017)12

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)..... 9, 16

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act 5 U.S.C 706 (2).....2, 8, 11, 15

Alaska National Interest Conservation Act
(ANILCA)16U.S.C.3101 *et. seq.* 16

Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009 Public
Law 111-11, Title VI, Subtitle E (OPLMA).....3, 4, 5, 6 ,16,
13
